• Disciplined approach to employee expenses, IT and
other overhead expenses
− Employee expenses increase relate to strategic hiring of

additional staff

− Facility and IT expenses increase largely attributable to
office lease, IT consulting, ACMA number tax and
software licences

• Underlying EBITDA increase of $8.0m (up 174%)
reinforcing scale benefits of amaysim’s business
model. Net revenue increased by $17.8m supported
by only $1.9m corresponding increase in total
underlying operating expenses

NPAT growth higher than revenue due to operational leverage

1. Underlying 1H16 financial information has been calculated from statutory data after excluding the impact of IPO expenses and any acquisition related expenses.  Earnings do not include Vaya, which was acquired post 31 December 2015.
2. Pro forma financial information has been extracted from the amaysim prospectus to reflect the full period impact of the operating and capital structure that is now in place as if it had occurred at 1 July 2014 and with adjustments made for non-recurring items

including the impact of the IPO.

B

A

B

C

A

C

B

December Half Year End 1H16 1H15 Growth 1H16
$ Millions Underlying¹ Pro forma² (%) Statutory

Net revenue 117.3 99.5 17.9% 117.3
Cost of Sales (81.6) (73.7) 10.7% (81.6)
Gross profit 35.7 25.8 38.4% 35.7
Employee expenses (10.0) (9.3) 7.5% (10.0)
Marketing expenses (6.4) (6.3) 1.6% (6.4)
Facilities and I.T. expenses (3.3) (2.6) 26.9% (3.3)
IPO expenses - - 0.0% (8.3)
Acquisition expenses - - 0.0% (1.7)
Other expenses (3.4) (3.0) 13.3% (3.4)
Total expenses (23.1) (21.2) 9.0% (33.1)
EBITDA 12.6 4.6 173.9% 2.6
Depreciation and amortisation (1.8) (1.4) 28.6% (1.8)
EBIT 10.8 3.2 237.5% 0.8
Net interest (expense)/ income 0.2 0.1 100.0% 0.2
Profit before tax 11.0 3.3 233.3% 1.0
Tax
(expense)/benefit (3.4) (1.4) 142.9% (0.3)

NPAT 7.6 1.9 300.0% 0.7
Add: Amoritsation of brand name 0.4 0.4 0.0% 0.4

NPATA 8.0 2.3 247.8% 1.1

7

Revenue drivers

Closing subscriber base by category ('000s) Average monthly subscriber churn (%)2

CommentsARPU ($ per month ex GST)1

Note: Financial information is presented on a pro forma basis
1. Average Revenue Per Subscriber (ARPU) calculated as statutory net revenue for the financial half year divided by average subscribers for the period and expressed on a monthly basis.
2. Calculated as an average of gross subscribers deactivated each month divided by the opening subscriber base for that month over a half year period expressed as a percentage

• 1H16 ARPU is up compared to pcp but is lower compared to 2H15 due